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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc. 
Jekyll Island, Georgia 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) (the 
“Foundation”), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern 
within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during 
the audit. 

 

         
 
 
September 24, 2025 
Atlanta, Georgia 
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Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,967,164 $ 1,570,034
Promises to give, net 352,500 348,300
Accounts receivable 21,220 -                         
Inventory -                          1,638
Due from related parties 565 990

Total current assets 2,341,449 1,920,962

OTHER ASSETS
Promises to give, net of allowance of $0 and $1,700 for 2025 and 2025 700,000 700,000

Total assets $ 3,041,449 $ 2,620,962

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 9,110 $ 1,325
Deferred revenues 35,356 20,450

Total liabilities 44,466 21,775

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions
     Unrestricted 666,516 353,381
     Board designated 40,302 -                         

706,818 353,381

With donor restrictions 2,290,165 2,245,806

Total net assets 2,996,983 2,599,187

Total liabilities and net assets $ 3,041,449 $ 2,620,962

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2025 2024

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions $ 477,076 $ 175,669 $ 652,745
In-kind contributions 410,514 -                          410,514
Exchange transactions 253,615 -                          253,615
Interest income 68,529 -                          68,529

1,209,734 175,669 1,385,403

Net assets released from restrictions 131,310 (131,310) -                          

Total revenues and other support 1,341,044 44,359 1,385,403

EXPENSES
Program services 625,815 -                          625,815

Supporting services
Management and general 88,043 -                          88,043
Fundraising 273,749 -                          273,749

Total expenses 987,607 -                          987,607

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 353,437 44,359 397,796

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 353,381 2,245,806 2,599,187

NET ASSETS, ENDING $ 706,818            $ 2,290,165          $ 2,996,983          

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions Totals

Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.
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Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions $ 75,519 $ 210,951 $ 286,470
In-kind contributions 245,519 -                          245,519
Exchange transactions 270,331 -                          270,331
Interest income 54,092 -                          54,092

645,461 210,951 856,412

Net assets released from restrictions 92,509 (92,509) -                          

Total revenues and other support 737,970 118,442 856,412

EXPENSES

Program services 354,519 -                          354,519

Supporting services
Management and general 66,774 -                          66,774
Fundraising 122,737 -                          122,737

Total expenses 544,030 -                          544,030

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 193,940 118,442 312,382

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 159,441 2,127,364 2,286,805

NET ASSETS, ENDING $ 353,381            $ 2,245,806          $ 2,599,187          

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Without Donor 

Restrictions

With Donor 

Restrictions Totals
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Salaries and benefits $ 85,587               $ 36,680               $ 122,267             $ 244,534

Office and occupancy 5,481                  12,968               10,743               29,192

Services and other 356,530             38,395               140,739             535,664

GSTC 61,874               -                          -                          61,874

Conservation 8,924                  -                          -                          8,924

Historic resources 107,419             -                          -                          107,419

Total expenses $ 625,815             $ 88,043               $ 273,749             $ 987,607

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.

Services and General Total

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Program Management

Fundraising

Supporting Services
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Salaries and benefits $ 145,135             $ 22,329               $ 55,821               $ 223,285

Office and occupancy 3,374                  15,600               10,848               29,822

Services and other 113,502             28,845               52,318               194,665

GSTC 55,172               -                          3,750                  58,922

Conservation 1,004                  -                          -                          1,004

Historic resources 31,656               -                          -                          31,656

Faith Chapel disbursements 4,162                  -                          -                          4,162

Hollybourne disbursements 514                     -                          -                          514

Total expenses $ 354,519             $ 66,774               $ 122,737             $ 544,030

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Total

ManagementProgram

Services and General Fundraising

Supporting Services
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Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets $ 397,796                $ 312,382
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
     Allowance for doubtful accounts -  1,700

(Increase) decrease in:
Promises to give (4,200)                   361,550
Accounts receivables (21,220)                 22,307
Inventory 1,638                     11,478
Due to/from related party 425           (625)                     

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable 7,785        (691)                     
Deferred revenues 14,906                  2,950                   

Net cash provided by operating activities 397,130                711,051

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 397,130                711,051

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,570,034             858,983

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 1,967,164             $ 1,570,034           

See Notes to Financial Statements.

2025 2024
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Notes To Financial Statements 
 
NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Nature of Activities 
 
The Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”) is a not-for-profit organization organized for 
charitable, educational, and scientific purposes, including the raising, managing, and disbursing of funds 
to support the work of the Jekyll Island Authority (the “Authority”) in its stewardship of the natural and 
developed resources of Jekyll Island. 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Basis of Presentation 
 

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 
The Foundation presents its financial statements in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) ASC 958, Financial Statements of Not-For-Profit Organization presentation and disclosure 
guidance. Under this guidance, the Organization is required to report information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to two categories of net assets: net assets without donor 
restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.    

 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows: 

 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not 
subject to donor-imposed restrictions which are used to account for resources available to carry 
out the purposes of the Organization in accordance with the limitations of its bylaws.  Board-
designated net assets without donor restrictions are designated by the Board to be spent for 
specific purposes.  At June 30, 2025, the Foundation has $40,302 of Board-designated net assets. 
There were no Board-designated net assets at June 30, 2024. 

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some 
donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the 
passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. 
Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated 
time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restriction has been 
fulfilled, or both. 

  

Page 9 of 14



 

 

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(CONTINUED) 

 
Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Contributions 

 
Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period the 
contributions are received, or the unconditional promise to give is made.  Conditional promises to 
give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. 
 
Contributions are recorded in the statements of activities as with or without donor restrictions 
based on donor stipulations. When donor restrictions are satisfied, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements 
of activities as net assets released from restriction.  Contributions with donor restrictions received 
during the year for which the restrictions are met during the same year are recorded as 
contributions with donor restrictions and net assets released from restriction in the statements of 
activities. 

 
Nonmonetary contributions are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of receipt.   
 
Unconditional promises to give are reported at their net realizable value. Management has 
estimated an allowance for uncollectible promises to give of $1,700 at June 30, 2024. There was no 
allowance as of June 30, 2025 as management felt all promises to give were collectible. 

 
Revenue Recognition 

 
The Foundation recognizes multiple revenue streams as exchange transactions in accordance with 
FASB’s Revenue from Contracts with Customers (ASC Topic 606) including memberships, corporate 
sponsorships, bench and tree tribute gifts, and sales-based royalties. Revenue is recognized when 
control of the promised goods or services are transferred to customers, in an amount that reflects 
the consideration the Foundation expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. 
Other than royalties, payments are generally due at the execution of the agreement. 
 
Royalty revenues are related to certain licensing of the Foundation’s trademarks. Royalty revenue is 
recognized at the point in time payment is received. 
 
The Foundation offers memberships and corporate sponsorships for a period of 12 months from 
the date paid. These revenues are recognized in the year received. Since the Foundation’s 
performance obligation is related to contracts with a duration of less than one year, the Foundation 
has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-10-50-14(a), Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers, and therefore is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of the 
transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at 
the end of the reporting period. 
 
Contract liabilities are related to deferred revenues. The Foundation receives advance payments for 
bench and tree tribute gifts, which results in deferred revenue (contract liabilities) on the statements 
of financial position. Deferred revenues represent consideration received from the patron prior to 
the satisfaction of the related performance obligation. Upon satisfaction of the performance 
obligation the liability is relieved and revenue is recorded. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid investments 
available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
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NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(CONTINUED) 

 
Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Donated Equipment, Materials, Facilities, and Services 

 
The Foundation records various types of in-kind contributions. Contributed services are recognized 
at fair value if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized 
skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased  
 
The Authority, a related party, pays general and administrative costs on behalf of the Foundation 
including salaries and employee benefits costs. The Authority’s support is included in in-kind 
contributions revenue, as well as program, fundraising, and general expensea. Further, the 
Foundation employees occupy space in a building owned by the Authority for a minimal monthly 
fee. 
 
Foundation employees do use equipment and furniture owned by the Authority at no cost.  

 
Functional Expense Allocation 

 
The costs of providing the Foundation's various programs and other activities have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net 
assets and functional expenses.  The Foundation reports certain categories of expenses that are 
attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require 
allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Salaries, payroll taxes, employee 
benefits, office expenses, services, and miscellaneous items include certain expenses that are 
allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.  Occupancy is allocated among functional 
areas based on square footage.  

 
Management use of estimates: 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and 
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Income Taxes 

 
The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization as described in Internal Revenue Code 
Section 501(c)(3) and has been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as a publicly supported 
organization and not as a private foundation.  The Foundation follows the statutory requirements 
for its income tax accounting and generally avoids risks associated with potentially problematic tax 
positions that may be challenged upon examination.   
 
Management evaluated the Foundation’s tax positions and concluded that the Foundation has taken 
no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the financial statements to comply with the 
provision on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes.   
 

The Foundation files Form 990 in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and the state of Georgia.  
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NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
(CONTINUED) 

 
Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements  

 
On July 1, 2023, the Foundation adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13 Financial 
Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments and all 
related subsequent amendments thereto (Accounting Standards Codification (ASC 326)). This 
standard replaced the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss methodology that is 
referred to as the current expected credit loss (“CECL”) methodology. 

 
CECL requires an estimate of credit losses for the remaining estimated life of the financial asset 
using historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable held-to forecasts 
and generally applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, including maturity debt 
securities and accounts receivable. Financial assets measured at amortized cost will be presented 
at the net amount expected to be collected by using an allowance for credit losses. The Foundation 
adopted ASC 326 using the modified retrospective method for all financial assets measured at 
amortized cost and any off-balance sheet credit exposures. Results from reporting periods 
beginning after July 1, 2023 are presented under ASC 326 while prior period amounts continue to 
be reported in accordance with previously applicable GAAP. There was no material impact to the 
estimate of credit losses.  

 
NOTE 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY  

 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting 
their use, within one year of the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, comprise 
the following: 

 
 2025  2024 
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 729,499  $ 374,228 
Accounts receivable  21,220   - 
Due from related parties  565   990 
 $ 751,284  $ 375,218 

 
Jekyll Island Foundation, Inc. is supported by both restricted and unrestricted contributions. Because a 
donor’s restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the 
Foundation maintains sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. Funds raised 
through unrestricted contributions are available for general expenditures. As part of the Foundation’s 
liquidity management, it has a policy to budget general expenses not to exceed unrestricted revenue. 
Additionally, unrestricted financial assets are structured to be available as general expenditures, 
liabilities, and other obligations come due in the event that unrestricted revenue is insufficient to cover 
general expenses. 
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NOTE 3. PROMISES TO GIVE 
 
The Foundation’s promises to give at June 30, 2025 and 2024 consist of the following: 
 

   2025  2024 

 Promises expected to be collected in:      
    Less than one year $ 352,500  $ 350,000 
    One to five years  700,000   700,000 
 Total promises to give  1,052,500   1,050,000 
 Less allowance for uncollectible promises to give                  -   (1,700) 

8 Net promises to give $ 1,052,500  $ 1,048,300 
 
NOTE 4. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTION 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

 2025  2024 
Georgia Sea Turtle Center  $ 2,168,497  $ 2,141,755 
Conservation  76,177   32,602 
Historic Resources  45,491   71,449 

 $ 2,290,165  $ 2,245,806 
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at June 30: 

 
 2025  2024 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,235,659  $ 1,195,806 
Promises to give  1,052,500   1,050,000 
 $ 2,290,165  $ 2,245,806 

 
NOTE 5. NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions were released from restriction for the following purposes during the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

 2025  2024 
Georgia Sea Turtle Center  $ 61,874  $ 55,173 
Conservation  8,715   5,167 
Historic Resources  60,721   32,169 

 $ 131,310  $ 92,509 
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NOTE 6. RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

The Foundation serves as the official fundraising entity for the Jekyll Island Authority. The Foundation 
and Authority have recurring transactions between the organizations to support their respective 
missions. 
 
The Authority paid general and administrative costs on behalf of the Foundation of $252,156 and 
$231,519 during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These costs were reported as in-
kind contributions by the Foundation. The Authority paid general and administrative costs on behalf of 
the Foundation. These costs were reimbursed by the Foundation and totaled $8,985 and $8,234 during 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation has $565 and $990 due from the Authority, respectively. 
This balance represents donations due from the Authority. 

 
NOTE 7. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the 
statements of activities include: 
 

 2025  2024 
Services  $ 269,433  $ 237,285 
Equipment  1,379   1,670 
Utilities  3,378   3,420 
Insurance  2,009   3,144 
Office expenses  857   - 
Auction  133,458   - 
 $ 410,514  $ 245,519 

 
The Foundation recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue, including contributed 
services, insurance, utilities, equipment, and supplies. Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial 
assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
All contributed nonfinancial assets were used in general and administrative, fundraising, and program 
support.  

 
NOTE 8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

The Foundation evaluated its June 30, 2025 financial statements for subsequent events through 
September 24, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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